specifically the London Metal Exchange (“LME”). The
exposure is outlined as trade receivables – fair value
through profit or loss in note 5.

24. 金融工具（續）

g) 商品價格風險
本集團面臨金價變動的風險。作為本
集團風險管理政策的一部分，本集團
可能不時使用各種金融工具（如黃金
遠期合約及黃金認購期權），以降低
項目壽命收益流中不可預測波動的風
險。截至2021年12月31日止年度，
本公司並無訂立或持有任何商品衍生
工具（2020年12月31日：無）。

本集團於出售金精礦產品時面臨商品
價格波動的風險，該等產品根據公
開市場交易所（尤其是倫敦金屬交易
所（「倫敦金屬交易所」））或以其為基
準而定價。有關風險概述於附註5內
貿易應收款項－按公平值計入損益計
量。

226

Annual Report 2021
二 零 二 一 年 年 報

DRAGON MINING LIMITED
龍 資 源 有 限 公 司

For the year ended 31 December 2021 截至2021年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

h)	 Sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of
the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest
rate risk and foreign exchange risk. Had the relevant
variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with
all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and
equity would have been affected as shown. The
analysis has been performed on the same basis for the
prior year.

31 December 2021

Interest rate risk –0.25% Interest rate risk +0.25%
利率風險－0.25% 利率風險+0.25%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1 (36) (36) 36 36
Trade receivables – fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的
貿易應收款項 2 – – – –

Government bonds 政府債券 4 (13) (13) 13 13

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加總額 (49) (49) 49 49

31 December 2020

Interest rate risk –0.25% Interest rate risk +0.25%
利率風險－0.25% 利率風險+0.25%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1 (36) (36) 36 36
Trade receivables – fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的
貿易應收款項 2 (10) (10) 10 10

Government bonds 政府債券 4 (14) (14) 14 14

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加總額 (60) (60) 60 60

24. 金融工具（續）

h) 敏感度分析
下列表格概述本集團金融資產及負債
對利率風險及外匯風險的敏感度。如
表中所示，倘有關變量變動，所有其
他變量維持不變，除稅後溢利及權益
會受到影響（如以下所示）。於去年按
相同基準進行分析。

2021年12月31日

2020年12月31日

227

Annual Report 2021
二 零 二 一 年 年 報

DRAGON MINING LIMITED
龍 資 源 有 限 公 司

For the year ended 31 December 2021 截至2021年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

h)	 Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

Foreign exchange –10% Foreign exchange +10%
外匯－10% 外匯+10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

31 December 2021 2021年12月31日
Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1 (640) (640) 640 640
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 2 (1,501) (1,501) 1,501 1,501
Intercompany loans 集團內公司間貸款 3 (3,107) (3,107) 3,107 3,107

Financial liabilities 金融負債
Trade payables 貿易應付款項 933 933 (933) (933)

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加總額 (4,315) (4,315) 4,315 4,315

Foreign exchange –10% Foreign exchange +10%
外匯－10% 外匯+10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

31 December 2020 2020年12月31日
Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 1 (1,008) (1,008) 1,008 1,008
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 2 (1,263) (1,263) 1,263 1,263
Intercompany loans 集團內公司間貸款 3 (1,371) (1,371) 1,371 1,371

Financial liabilities 金融負債
Interest bearing liabilities 計息負債 59 59 (59) (59)
Intercompany loans 集團內公司間貸款 1,887 1,887 (1,887) (1,887)

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加總額 (1,696) (1,696) 1,696 1,696

1.	 Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at floating
and short-term fixed interest rates.

2.	 Trade receivables include AU$3.1 million (2020: AU$5.0
million) of gold in concentrate and gold doré receivables
denominated in USD. After year end, the Company received
payment for all USD denominated gold concentrate and doré
trade receivables.

3.	 Intercompany loans are denominated in AUD and SEK.
Though these loans are eliminated upon consolidation,
changes in the value of the loans due to movements in
exchange rates will influence the consolidated result, since
exchange gains or losses on intercompany loans that do not